



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10950/2025, CM APPL. 45125/2025 &**

M/S. GOPAL AWASTHI CONTRACTORS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. K.C. Mittal and Mr. Keshav
Poonia, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THE THROUG SECRETARY & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Premtosh K. Mishra, CGSC with
Mr. Sarthak Anand, Mr. Prarabdh
Tiwari, Advs., Mr. Vedansh Anand,
GP for R-1 and R-2.
Mr. Rajeev Saxena, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Rajesh Bhatia, Mr. Hemant Kakkar,
Ms. Megha Saxena, Advs. for R-3
along with partner of respondent No.3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

% **28.07.2025**

CM APPL. 45126/2025

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 10950/2025 & CM APPL. 45125/2025

1. Issue notice to the respondents. On behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2, Mr. Premtosh K. Mishra, CGSC appears and accepts notice whereas



respondent No.3 is represented by Mr. Rajesh Bhatia, Adv. and accepts notice.

2. Let a short affidavit be filed by respondent Nos. 2 and 3 separately within a week. A weeks' time thereafter shall be available to the petitioner to file a response to the short affidavit, if any.

3. List on 22.08.2025. The matter be placed High on Board.

4. In the meantime, we provide that any work order issued pursuant to the subject tender shall be subject to further orders which may be passed in this writ petition.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

JULY 28, 2025

N.Khanna